LMDS120 - LoRaWAN Microwave Radar Distance
Sensor User Manual
last modified by Xiaoling
on 2023/04/26 08:56
User Manual for LoRaWAN End Nodes - LMDS120 -
LoRaWAN Microwave Radar Distance Sensor User Manual
Table of Contents
1.   Introduction ........................................................................................................................................................................  4

Format: Command Code (0x01) followed by 3 bytes time value.
If the downlink payload=0100003C, it means set the END Node's Transmit Interval to 0x00003C=60(S), while
type code is 01.
Example 1: Downlink Payload: 0100001E        //  Set Transmit Interval (TDC) = 30 seconds
Example 2: Downlink Payload: 0100003C       //  Set Transmit Interval (TDC) = 60 seconds
3.2  Set Interrupt Mode(0x06)
Feature, Set Interrupt mode for GPIO_EXIT.
Downlink Command: AT+INTMOD
Command Example Function Response
AT+INTMOD=? Show current interrupt mode 0
OK
the mode is 0 = No interruption
AT+INTMOD=2 Set Transmit Interval
1. (Disable Interrupt),
2. (Trigger by rising and falling edge)
3. (Trigger by falling edge)
4. (Trigger by rising edge)
OK
Downlink Command: 0x06
Format: Command Code (0x06) followed by 3 bytes.
This means that the interrupt mode of the end node is set to 0x000003=3 (rising edge trigger), and the type code
is 06.
Example 1: Downlink Payload: 06000000           // Turn off interrupt mode
Example 2: Downlink Payload: 06000003           // Set the interrupt mode to rising edge trigger
4.  Battery & Power Consumption
LMDS120 uses ER26500 + SPC1520 battery pack. See below link for detail information about the battery info
and how to replace.
Battery Info & Power Consumption Analyze .
5.  FAQ
5.1  How to use AT Command to configure LMDS120
LMDS120 UART connection photo
Page 20 / 23 - last modified by Xiaoling on 2023/04/26 08:56
User Manual for LoRaWAN End Nodes - LMDS120 -
LoRaWAN Microwave Radar Distance Sensor User Manual
LMDS120 supports AT Command set. User can use a USB to TTL adapter plus the 3.5mm Program Cable to
connect to LMDS120 to use AT command, as below.
Page 21 / 23 - last modified by Xiaoling on 2023/04/26 08:56
User Manual for LoRaWAN End Nodes - LMDS120 -
LoRaWAN Microwave Radar Distance Sensor User Manual
In the PC, you need to set the serial baud rate to 9600 to access the serial console for LMDS120. LMDS120 will
output system info once power on as below:
5.2  How to upgrade the firmware?
A new firmware might be available for:
• Support new features
• For bug fix
• Change LoRaWAN bands.
Instruction for how to upgrade: http://wiki.dragino.com/xwiki/bin/view/Main/Firmware%20Upgrade%20Instruction
%20for%20STM32%20base%20products/#H2.HardwareUpgradeMethodSupportList
Firmware location: https://www.dropbox.com/sh/vxhj7k0utq5dk4a/AAC-DW1UeeWSnSPeG-lHWg4da?dl=0
5.3  How to change the LoRa Frequency Bands/Region
You can follow the instructions for how to upgrade image.
When downloading the images, choose the required image file for download.
6.  Trouble Shooting
6.1  AT Command input doesn't work
Page 22 / 23 - last modified by Xiaoling on 2023/04/26 08:56